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The Korean War (Background) 

 

On June 25, 1950, North Korean forces crossed the 38th parallel and attacked South Korea. 

Three days later, North Korean forces captured South Korea's capital, Seoul.  

 

The following week on July 1, the first U.S. ground troops, arrived in Korea to support South 

Korea.  

 

The decision to aid South Korea was made by President Harry S. Truman. In his "Memoirs," 

published in 1956, Truman states: "If South Korea fell, the communists would attack other 

nations, resulting in World War III."  

 

The communists he referred to, were the former World War II U.S. allies China and the Soviet 

Union, which now supported North Korea.  

 

By early August 1950, the North Korean army had overrun most of South Korea except for a 

small pocket in the far southeast known as the Pusan Perimeter.  

 

During the months of August and September, U.S. Soldiers and Marines, along with United 

Nations forces, landed in Korea to bolster South Korea's defense.  

 

U.N. forces besides the U.S., were the United Kingdom, Canada, Turkey, Australia, Philippines, 

New Zealand, Thailand, Ethiopia, Greece, France, Colombia, Belgium, South Africa, 

Netherlands and Luxembourg.  

 

U.S. forces landed on the western port city of Inchon Sept. 15, and two weeks later, U.N. forces 

captured Seoul.  

 

The following month saw U.N. forces crossing the 38th parallel into North Korea, capturing 

Pyongyang, the capital of North Korea, and advancing to the Yalu River, the northern boundary 

of North Korea and China.  

 

In late October 1950, Chinese forces crossed into North Korea to aid their ally. By January 

1951, Chinese and North Korean forces recaptured Seoul.  

 

By March 1951, U.N. troops recaptured Seoul.  

 

On April 11, 1951, Truman relieved MacArthur, who had led the U.N. Command. MacArthur had 

wanted to expand the war into China, which was against the directives of the president, who 

didn't want a wider conflict, which would likely involve the Soviet Union.  

 

"We were in Korea in the name and on behalf of the United Nations. This 'unified command' 

which I had entrusted to [U.S. Army Gen.] Douglas MacArthur, was a United Nations Command, 

and neither he nor I would have been justified if we had gone beyond the mission that the 

United Nations General Assembly had given us," Truman states in "Memoirs," an account of his 

presidency.  

 



By the latter part of 1951,1952 and 1953, heavy fighting continued, with the front line stabilizing 

in a stalemate in the vicinity of the 38th parallel.  

 

Dwight D. Eisenhower became President Jan. 20, 1953, and on July 27, 1953, the Korean 

Armistice Agreement was signed, ending the fighting. Prisoners were exchanged and South 

Korea gained a bit of territory northeast of the 38th parallel.  

 

About 37,000 Americans lost their lives during the Korean War and over 92,000 were wounded 

and 8,000 were missing.  

 

South Korea sustained 1.3 million casualties, including 415,000 dead. Casualties among other 

U.N. forces totaled 16,500, including 3,100 dead.  

 

No peace treaty was ever signed between North and South Korea and in the decades since the 

Korean War, North Korean forces have conducted numerous cross-border incursions and other 

acts of aggression.  

 

U.S. forces and U.N. representatives are still in South Korea with the goal of preventing another 

war.  

 

U.S. Forces Korea is responsible for supporting and training joint South Korea-U.S. forces and 

United Nations Command multinational forces.  

 

The Korean War Veterans Memorial at the National Mall in Washington, D.C., honors those who 

served and sacrificed.  

 

(US Department of Defense 2023) 



Artillery OCS Fallen Comrades - Korean War (Alphabetical)   7-28-2023

FIRST MI LAST SERIAL # CLASS YEAR RANK DATE OF LOSS

1 Teddy B Akins 1178403 62 - 43 1LT 8/22/1950

2 Marion L Ales 1185534 101 - 44 1LT 11/30/1950

3 Solomon A Bachrach 1172364 36 - 42 1LT 4/20/1951

4 Brownell E Baker 1182769 68 - 43 1LT 7/20/1950

5 Malcom Bannerman 1177721 52 - 43 CPT 4/21/1952

6 Charles T Barter 451624 2 - 41 MAJ 7/14/1950

7 Paul R Blew 1169428 29 - 42 CPT 10/21/1951

8 William Q Boyd 1175387 45 - 42 CPT 7/16/1950

9 Turnace H Brown 1185863 124 - 45 1LT 12/6/1950

10 Dexter W Browne 1185472 93 - 43 1LT 4/23/1951

11 Lawrence V Burke 1176904 50 - 43 1LT 7/20/1950

12 Francis A Codd 1931606 25 - 52 2LT 6/11/1953

13 James E Defrain 1186353 142 - 45 1LT 7/25/1950

14 James N Dorland 2265964 13 - 52 2LT 3/26/1953

15 James E Ford 1931619 25 - 52 2LT 6/13/1953

16 Theodore C Frois 1171148 33 - 42 CPT 12/6/1950

17 Charles G Gibson 1169530 29 - 42 CPT 12/11/1950

18 Francis T Glasgow 1878832 6 - 51 2LT 8/9/1952

19 Jonas W Glassgow 1879038 8 - 52 2LT 10/28/1952

20 John J Gleason 1171554 34 - 42 CPT 2/13/1951

21 Jack D Griffiths 36376 22 - 42 CPT 11/30/1950

22 Richard H Grob 1184058 74 - 43 CPT 5/19/1951

23 Mortimer G Guinn 36980 43 - 42 CPT 4/12/1951

24 Rex C Gunnell 39434 106 - 44 CPT 11/26/1950

25 William H Hickman 453769 4 - 42 CPT 11/30/1950

26 Charles J Holleran 1171594 31 - 42 1LT 7/17/1951

27 Robert W Hudson 1186236 137 - 45 1LT 3/14/1951

28 Kennon A Huggins 2265995 11 - 52 2LT 3/30/1953

29 Arthur O Jones 2265768 10 - 52 2LT 12/18/1952

30 Bert W Justus Jr 1178205 53 - 43 1LT 2/13/1951

31 Richard J Karnos 1181320 62 - 43 MAJ 2/13/1951

32 John E Kerry 2021826 19 - 52 2LT 4/10/1953

33 Clifford B King 1178211 53 - 43 1LT 12/14/1951

34 John E Kingsley 1185801 117 - 44 CPT 7/14/1953

35 Harry A Klebo Jr 1176692 49 - 43 1LT 9/27/1950

36 Joe T Klinefelter 1890262 Ft Bliss 6 - 52 1LT 7/14/1953

37 Leon E Lancaster 2021553 16 - 52 2LT 3/27/1953
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Artillery OCS Fallen Comrades - Korean War (Alphabetical)   7-28-2023

FIRST MI LAST SERIAL # CLASS YEAR RANK DATE OF LOSS

38 Karl Leonberger 1176106 47 - 43 CPT 11/30/1950

39 Homer F Lindsay 1173353 38 - 42 CPT 2/13/1951

40 Harry G Loy 1180592 60 - 43 1LT 10/6/1951

41 William E Luzadder 1174939 43 - 42 CPT 4/15/1953

42 Edward W Maynard 1184546 77 - 43 1LT 7/14/1950

43 William McDonald 1879065 8 - 52 1LT 7/9/1953

44 Henry M Moore 1180627 60 - 43 1LT 12/1/1950

45 Harry D Moreland 555419 119 - 44 CPT 10/27/1952

46 Douglas E Morrow 1178266 53 - 43 CPT 10/8/1951

47 Henry G Murphy Jr 1185392 73 - 43 1LT 6/29/1951

48 Kenneth J Murphy 1879070 8 - 52 2LT 10/15/1952

49 Edmund J Murphy 1168389 26 - 42 MAJ 11/27/1950

50 Philip J O'Neill 1165430 14 - 42 CPT 2/13/1951

51 Robert E Parke 1177928 52 - 43 CPT 11/30/1950

52 Paul O Parkhurst 2021854 19 - 52 2LT 7/14/1953

53 Harold G Parris 1183940 73 - 43 1LT 11/6/1950

54 Edwin A Peart Jr 1913203 Ft Riley 18 - 49 1LT 2/12/1951

55 Maun T Petersen 1185761 110 - 44 1LT 11/25/1950

56 Fred N Petersen Jr 1183943 73 - 43 CPT 5/25/1952

57 Emerson L Reffner 1181738 63 - 43 1LT 8/2/1950

58 Patrick C Reid 1170156 30 - 42 CPT 7/14/1953

59 George Rothenberger 2021872 19 - 52 2LT 6/12/1953

60 Frederick Scribner 1879095 8 - 52 2LT 2/20/1953

61 Earl M Seay 531592 85 - 43 1LT 7/24/1950

62 Lyndel Southerland 1175588 45 - 42 CPT 7/14/1950

63 Harry Speight 48882 64 - 43 CPT 9/26/1950

64 Lawrence S Tohill 926022 123 - 44 CPT 5/9/1952

65 Frank S Toman 1181169 61 - 43 1LT 9/26/1951

66 Henry Welling Jr 1931594 24 - 52 2LT 7/6/1953

67 Sten E Westin 1177239 50 - 43 CPT 8/22/1950

68 John G White Jr 516681 66 - 43 1LT 7/5/1950

69 Franklin Wilkinson 68060 20 - 52 2LT 7/14/1953

70 Robert L Williams 1186916 176 - 46 1LT 8/4/1950
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Artillery OCS Fallen Comrades - Korean War (Class Order)   7-28-2023

FIRST MI LAST SERIAL # CLASS YEAR RANK DATE OF LOSS

1 Charles T Barter 451624 2 - 41 MAJ 7/14/1950

2 William H Hickman 453769 4 - 42 CPT 11/30/1950

3 Philip J O'Neill 1165430 14 - 42 CPT 2/13/1951

4 Jack D Griffiths 36376 22 - 42 CPT 11/30/1950

5 Edmund J Murphy 1168389 26 - 42 MAJ 11/27/1950

6 Paul R Blew 1169428 29 - 42 CPT 10/21/1951

7 Charles G Gibson 1169530 29 - 42 CPT 12/11/1950

8 Patrick C Reid 1170156 30 - 42 CPT 7/14/1953

9 Charles J Holleran 1171594 31 - 42 1LT 7/17/1951

10 Theodore C Frois 1171148 33 - 42 CPT 12/6/1950

11 John J Gleason 1171554 34 - 42 CPT 2/13/1951

12 Solomon A Bachrach 1172364 36 - 42 1LT 4/20/1951

13 Homer F Lindsay 1173353 38 - 42 CPT 2/13/1951

14 Mortimer G Guinn 36980 43 - 42 CPT 4/12/1951

15 William E Luzadder 1174939 43 - 42 CPT 4/15/1953

16 William Q Boyd 1175387 45 - 42 CPT 7/16/1950

17 Lyndel Southerland 1175588 45 - 42 CPT 7/14/1950

18 Karl Leonberger 1176106 47 - 43 CPT 11/30/1950

19 Harry A Klebo Jr 1176692 49 - 43 1LT 9/27/1950

20 Lawrence V Burke 1176904 50 - 43 1LT 7/20/1950

21 Sten E Westin 1177239 50 - 43 CPT 8/22/1950

22 Malcom Bannerman 1177721 52 - 43 CPT 4/21/1952

23 Robert E Parke 1177928 52 - 43 CPT 11/30/1950

24 Bert W Justus Jr 1178205 53 - 43 1LT 2/13/1951

25 Clifford B King 1178211 53 - 43 1LT 12/14/1951

26 Douglas E Morrow 1178266 53 - 43 CPT 10/8/1951

27 Harry G Loy 1180592 60 - 43 1LT 10/6/1951

28 Henry M Moore 1180627 60 - 43 1LT 12/1/1950

29 Frank S Toman 1181169 61 - 43 1LT 9/26/1951

30 Teddy B Akins 1178403 62 - 43 1LT 8/22/1950

31 Richard J Karnos 1181320 62 - 43 MAJ 2/13/1951

32 Emerson L Reffner 1181738 63 - 43 1LT 8/2/1950

33 Harry Speight 48882 64 - 43 CPT 9/26/1950

34 John G White Jr 516681 66 - 43 1LT 7/5/1950

35 Brownell E Baker 1182769 68 - 43 1LT 7/20/1950

36 Harold G Parris 1183940 73 - 43 1LT 11/6/1950

37 Fred N Petersen Jr 1183943 73 - 43 CPT 5/25/1952



38 Henry G Murphy Jr 1185392 73 - 43 1LT 6/29/1951

39 Richard H Grob 1184058 74 - 43 CPT 5/19/1951

40 Edward W Maynard 1184546 77 - 43 1LT 7/14/1950

41 Earl M Seay 531592 85 - 43 1LT 7/24/1950

42 Dexter W Browne 1185472 93 - 43 1LT 4/23/1951

43 Marion L Ales 1185534 101 - 44 1LT 11/30/1950

44 Rex C Gunnell 39434 106 - 44 CPT 11/26/1950

45 Maun T Petersen 1185761 110 - 44 1LT 11/25/1950

46 John E Kingsley 1185801 117 - 44 CPT 7/14/1953

47 Harry D Moreland 555419 119 - 44 CPT 10/27/1952

48 Lawrence S Tohill 926022 123 - 44 CPT 5/9/1952

49 Turnace H Brown 1185863 124 - 45 1LT 12/6/1950

50 Robert W Hudson 1186236 137 - 45 1LT 3/14/1951

51 James E Defrain 1186353 142 - 45 1LT 7/25/1950

52 Robert L Williams 1186916 176 - 46 1LT 8/4/1950

53 Edwin A Peart Jr 1913203 Ft Riley 18 - 49 1LT 2/12/1951

54 Francis T Glasgow 1878832 6 - 51 2LT 8/9/1952

55 Joe T Klinefelter 1890262 Ft Bliss 6 - 52 1LT 7/14/1953

56 Kenneth J Murphy 1879070 8 - 52 2LT 10/15/1952

57 Jonas W Glassgow 1879038 8 - 52 2LT 10/28/1952

58 William McDonald 1879065 8 - 52 1LT 7/9/1953

59 Frederick Scribner 1879095 8 - 52 2LT 2/20/1953

60 Arthur O Jones 2265768 10 - 52 2LT 12/18/1952

61 Kennon A Huggins 2265995 11 - 52 2LT 3/30/1953

62 James N Dorland 2265964 13 - 52 2LT 3/26/1953

63 Leon E Lancaster 2021553 16 - 52 2LT 3/27/1953

64 John E Kerry 2021826 19 - 52 2LT 4/10/1953

65 Paul O Parkhurst 2021854 19 - 52 2LT 7/14/1953

66 George Rothenberger 2021872 19 - 52 2LT 6/12/1953

67 Franklin Wilkinson 68060 20 - 52 2LT 7/14/1953

68 Henry Welling Jr 1931594 24 - 52 2LT 7/6/1953

69 Francis A Codd 1931606 25 - 52 2LT 6/11/1953

70 James E Ford 1931619 25 - 52 2LT 6/13/1953
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      MAJ Charles T. Barter (2-41)           7/14/50 

 

 

 

   

 

 

 

      

      CPT William H. Hickman (4-42)      11/30/50 

 

 

 

 

   

 

 

 

       

      CPT Philip J. O’Neill (14-42)            2/13/51 

 

 

    

 

 

   

 

      

            MAJ Jack D. Griffiths (22-42)         11/30/50 
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      MAJ Edmund J. Murphy (26-42)     11/27/50 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   

 

      CPT Paul R. Blew (29-42)                10/21/51 

 

 

 

 

 

   

 

      

      CPT Charles G. Gibson (29-42)        12/11/50 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

       

 

      CPT Patrick C. Reid (30-42)             7/14/53 
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      1LT Charles J. Holleran (31-42)      7/17/51 

 

 

 

 

   

 

 

 

      MAJ Theodore C. Frois (33-42)       12/6/50 

 

 

 

 

 

   

 

      

       

      CPT John J. Gleason (34-42)           2/24/70 

 

 

 

 

 

 

     

     

     1LT Solomon A. Bachrach (36-42)     5/26/65 
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      CPT Homer F. Lindsay (38-42)        1/29/66 

 

 

 

 

   

 

 

      CPT Mortimer G. Guinn (43-42)       4/12/51 

 

 

 

 

   

 

      

       

      

      CPT William E. Luzadder (43-42)       4/15/53 

 

 

 

 

 

 

       

 

     

     CPT William Q. Boyd (45-42)            7/16/50 
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      CPT Lyndel Southerland 45-42)      7/14/50 

 

 

 

 

   

 

 

 

      CPT Karl Leonberger (47-53)          11/30/50 

 

 

 

 

   

 

      

       

 

     1LT Harry A. Klebo, Jr. 49-43)        9/27/50 

 

 

 

 

      

 

     1LT Lawrence V. Burke (50-43)         7/20/50 
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      CPT Sten E. Westin (50-43)            8/22/50 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

       

      CPT Malcom Bannerman (52-43)    4/21/52 

 

 

 

 

        

       

 

     

      CPT Robert E. Parke (52-43)             11/30/50 

 

 

 

 

       

 

     

 

 

     1LT Bert W. Justus, Jr. (53-43)          5/31/51 
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      1LT Clifford B. King (53-43)           12/14/51 

 

 

 

 

   

 

 

 

 

       

      CPT Douglas E. Morrow (53-43)       10/8/51 

 

 

 

 

   

 

      

       

      

      1LT Harry G. Loy (60-43)                 10/6/51 

 

 

 

       

 

 

     

 

     1LT Henry M. Moore (60-43)            12/1/50 
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      1LT Frank S. Toman (61-43)           9/26/51 

 

 

 

 

   

 

 

       

      1LT Teddy B. Akins (62-43)            8/22/50 

 

 

 

 

   

 

      

       

      MAJ Richard J. Karnos (62-43)       2/13/51 

 

 

 

 

 

 

       

    

   1LT Emerson L. Reffner (63-43)      8/2/50 
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        CPT Harry Speight (64-43)              9/26/50 

 

 

 

 

   

 

 

      1LT John G. White, Jr. (66-43)       7/5/50 

 

 

 

 

 

   

      

       

      

     1LT Brownell E. Baker (68-43)        7/20/50 

 

 

 

 

 

 

       

 

     1LT Henry G. Murphy, Jr. (73-43)   6/29/51 
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     1LT Harold G. Parris (73-43)           11/6/50 

 

 

 

 

   

 

 

 

 

      CPT Fred N. Petersen, Jr. (73-43)   5/25/52 

 

 

 

 

   

 

      

 

         

     CPT Richard H. Grob (74-43)          5/19/51 

 

 

 

 

 

 

       

 

    1LT Edward W. Maynard (77-43)     6/30/51 
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     1LT Earl M. Seay (85-43)                7/24/50 

 

 

 

 

   

 

 

 

     1LT Dexter W. Brown (93-43)         4/23/51 

 

 

 

 

   

 

      

       

 

     1LT Marion L. Ales (101-44)           7/1//51 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

    CPT Rex C. Gunnell (106-44)          11/26/50 
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    1LT Maun Tyre Petersen (110-44)   11/25/50 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

      

       

    CPT John E. Kingsley (117-44)       7/15/54 

 

 

 

   

 

      

 

    CPT Harry D. Moreland (119-44)    3/30/54 

 

 

 

   

          

 

 

 

 

 

    CPT Lawrence S. Tohill (123-44)    5/9/52 
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     1LT Turnace H. Brown (124-45)        1/31/51 

 

 

 

   

 

 

      

       

      1LT Robert W. Hudson (137-45)      3/14/51 

 

 

 

   

 

 

 

 

     1LT James E. Defrain (142-45)      7/25/50 

 

 

 

 

 

 

      

       

    1LT Robert L. Williams (176-46)    8/4/50 
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       1LT Edwin A. Peart, Jr. (Ft. Riley 18-49)   6/24/51 

 

 

   

 

 

 

      

       

       

      2LT Francis T. Glasgow (6-51)         8/9/52 

 

 

 

   

 

 

 

 

    1LT Joe T. Klinefelter (Fort Bliss 6-52)   7/14/1953 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   

         

 

     2LT Jonas W. Glassgow (8-52)         10/28/52 

 

 

 

   

        

       



Korean War Fallen Comrades - Artillery Officer Candidate School  

15 
 

       

      

 

 

      1LT William McDonald (8-52)         7/9/53 

 

 

 

 

 

 

      

       2LT Kenneth J. Murphy (8-52)       10/15/52 

 

 

 

   

 

 

 

 

      

      2LT Frederick Scribner (8-52)         2/20/53 

 

 

 

 

   

 

 

       

      2LT Arthur O. Jones (10-52)          12/18/52 
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      2LT Kennon A. Huggins (11-52)      3/30/53 

 

 

 

 

 

 

      

       2LT James N. Dorland (13-52)        3/26/53 

 

 

 

   

 

 

 

 

      

      2LT Leon E. Lancaster (16-52)        3/27/53 

 

 

 

 

   

 

 

 

      2LT John E. Kerry (19-52)             4/10/53 
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      2LT Paul O. Parkhurst (19-52)        7/15/54 

 

 

 

 

 

 

      

       2LT George Rothenberger (19-52)    6/12/53 

 

 

 

   

 

 

 

      

      2LT Franklin Wilkinson (20-52)      7/14/53 

 

 

 

 

   

 

 

       

       2LT Henry Welling, Jr. (24-52)      7/6/53 

 

 

 

 

 



Korean War Fallen Comrades - Artillery Officer Candidate School  

18 
 

 

        

       

 

      2LT Francis A. Codd (25-52)            6/11/53 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

      

      2LT James E. Ford (25-52)            6/13/53 

 

 

 

   

 

 

       

 


